Economic Commission for Europe

ADN Administrative Committee

18 June 2019

Twenty-third session

Geneva, 30 August 2019

Agenda item 4 (a) of the provisional agenda

Matters relating to the implementation of ADN:

classification societies

English

Recognition of classification societies according to 1.15.2.4. of ADN

Transmitted by the Government of Croatia



KLASA: 345-17/19-01/2 URBROJ: 530-05-1-1-19-3 Zagreb, 11 March 2019

		P / 4 5 5 2 1 4 0
ECE TRANSPOR	PRIVISION 15	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Receveid on : Seen by :	2 6 MAR 2019	gg.com in a resulting
Passed to 200 for: Action Discussion Information	sa Calaca Conf	2

United Nations Economic Commission for Europe Dangerous Goods and Special Cargoes Section ADN Administrative Committee Palais des Nations CH - 1211 Geneve 10 Switzerland

SUBJECT: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous goods by Inland Waterways ADN: Recognition of classification societies according to sub-section 1.15.2.4.

Dear madam, dear sir,

The Ministry of the Sea, Transport and Infrastructure of Croatia presents its compliments to the ADN Administrative Committee of the UN Economic Commission for Europe and has to honour to address with the following.

Taking into consideration entering of the Croatian Register of Shipping into the list of classification societies, based on the subsection 1.15.2.4. of Annexed Regulation to the European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways (ADN), after the "Croatian Register of Shipping" has fulfilled the recognition procedure, confirmed by the decision of the Administrative Committee on session in Geneva 25th January this year, about recognition of the classification society "Croatian Register of Shipping" as a recommended ADN classification society, I decide to recognize classification society "Croatian Register of Shipping" by "Decision on Recognition of Classification Company Croatian Registar of Shipping" from March 4, 2019 (ODLUKA o priznanju klasifikacijskog društva Hrvatski registar brodova od 04. ožujka 2019. godine – in attachement).

The Ministry of the Sea, Transport and Infrastructure has received a request from the Croatian Register of Shipping in which they request recognition of their classification society. After considering the request, and positive decision of ADN Administrative Committee, Ministry of the Sea, Transport and Infrastructure under subsection 1.15.2.4. the Regulations annexed to the ADN, which states that each Contracting Party may decide to recognize the recommended classification society, has decide to recognize Croatian Register of Shipping, which is on the list of recommended ADN classification societies. The Secretariats are kindly

asked to forward the information to the Administrative Committee and the other Contracting Parties in accordance with the regulations of ADN.

I take this opportunity to renew the assurances of its highest consideration to the ADN Administrative Committee of the UN Economic Commission for Europe.

Yours sincerely,



Attachement:

Decision on Recognition of Classification Company Croatian Register of Shipping" (Odluka o priznanju klasifikacijskog društva Hrvatski registar brodova)





KLASA: 345-17/19-01/2 URBROJ: 530-05-1-1-19-2 Zagreb, 04. ožujka 2019. godine

Na temelju članka 39. Zakona o sustavu državne uprave ("Narodne novine", broj 150/2011, 12/2013, 93/2016 i 104/2016) i u vezi s točkom 1.15.2.4. Europskog sporazuma o međunarodnom prijevozu opasnih tvari unutarnjim vodnim putovima ADN 2017 ("Narodne novine", MU broj 7/2017) i Zakonom o potvrđivanju Europskog sporazuma o međunarodnom prijevozu opasnih tvari unutarnjim plovnim putovima – ADN ("Narodne novine", MU broj 13/2008) ministar mora, prometa i infrastrukture donosi

ODLUKU

o priznanju klasifikacijskog društva Hrvatski registar brodova

I.

Ovom Odlukom priznaje se klasifikacijsko društvo Hrvatski registar brodova, na temelju popisa utvrđenog od strane ADN Upravnog odbora, kao klasifikacijsko društvo za preglede brodova za prijevoz opasnih tereta pod zastavom Republike Hrvatske.

II.

Na sjednici ADN Upravnog odbora, održanoj u Ženevi, 25. siječnja 2019. godine, a nakon obavljenog postupka evaluacije Hrvatskog registra brodova od strane ADN Sigurnosnog odbora, Hrvatski registar brodova uvršten je na je popis klasifikacijskih društva kao preporučenog klasifikacijskog društva sukladno odredbama ADN Sporazuma.

III.

O ovoj odluci obavijesti će se Upravni odbor ADN-a te druge ugovorne strane.

IV.

Ova Odluka stupa na snagu sa danom donošenja.



Dostaviti:

- UNECE
- LK Sisak, LK Slavonski Brod, LK Vukovar, LK Osijek
 Hrvatski registar brodova
 Pismohrani, ovdje.